Volume 1 | Issue 2 | July 2019 1
Volume 2
Issue 5
August 2020
Volume 2 | Issue 5 | August 2020
IN THIS ISSUE
ENFORCEMENT / CONDUCT CASES
CCI holds existence of rights in subject matter a condition

Overlap assessment and market analysis
Both parties were involved in providing
cloud computing solutions. The CCI
observed that while providers of cloud
computing solutions serve their customers
directly as well as indirectly (through
distributors or resellers) they rely mainly on
direct sales. In this regard, the CCI noted that
the relevant market may either be viewed as
a single market “for provision of cloud
solutions” (at a broader level) or may be
segmented into the direct and indirect
provision of cloud solutions.
That said, the CCI decided to keep the exact
delineation of relevant market open as the
1010 Combination Registration No. C-2020/03/737 of 30 April 2020.
transaction was unlikely to have any AAEC in
India.
Assessment of impact on competition
While there were no horizontal overlaps

Assessment of overlaps
Both, Mylan and Upjohn supply prescription
drugs in India and categorise their products
on the basis of their therapeutic area and
molecular composition. The CCI noted that
at present, the parties activities did not
exhibit any horizontal overlaps at the
molecular level or therapeutic level.
However, potential horizontal overlaps were
identified in two therapeutic categories
where Upjohn is already present and Mylan
has products in the pipeline. Given the
presence of several competitors, the CCI did
not find any AAEC in relation to the potential
overlaps.
11    Combination Registration No. C-2020/01/720 of 23 March 2020.
12  An active pharmaceutical ingredient is the biologically active component of a drug product.
13  A finished dosage product is a combination of active pharmaceutical ingredients and excipients.
14    ATC is a drug classification system depending on, among other things, the organ that the drug acts on.
15    Case COMP/M.5865 – Teva/Ratiopharm; Case COMP/M.6613 – Watson/Actavis; and Case COMP/M.7379 – Mylan/Abbott EPD-DM.

arm of the Emami group of companies19, that
manufactures and sells varieties of grey
cement, as well. On the vertical side, Nuvoco
sources a small amount of grey cement from
Emami Cement, to use as input in the
production of ready-mix concrete.
Relevant product market
In line with its decisional practice20 the CCI
distinguished grey cement from other type
of cements on account of the difference in
their physical properties and intended use.
Given that different varieties of grey cement
are largely interchangeable, the CCI did not
further segment the market on the basis of
types of grey cement. However, the CCI took
16      Combination Registration No. C-2019/03/654 of 22 May 2019.
17      Combination Registration No. C-2020/03/734 of 20 May 2020.
18       The Nirma group of companies in India is engaged in manufacturing a range of products, which, apart from cement, include, cosmetics,
detergents, and soaps, among other things.
19    Emami Limited is the holding company of the Emami group of companies which serves as an Indian conglomerate engaged in sectors
such as FMCG, agrotech, healthcare, newsprint etc, apart from cement.
20   Combination Registration No. C-2015/02/246 of 10 April 2015.
21     A catchment area is the geographic area up till which a product (in this case, cement) can flow. Simply stated, a catchment areaanalysis
concerns the feasibility of the distance for the shipment of cement.
note of different distribution channels i.e., the
non-trade and trade segments.

a cautious approach.
So far, the CCI has applied the EH test in 6
(six) merger cases – Interestingly, 5 (five)
cases were in the cement sector. The outlier
sector here was the merger in Linde / Praxair
involving the markets for bulk industrial and
medical gases.
Outside of India, the US Federal Trade
Commission has applied the EH test in the
hospital sector.24 However, the CCI is yet to
22  The EH test is used to assess whether significant quantities of a good / service flows between two areas. If good / service flows are
found to be insignificant (based on a certain threshold), it is concluded that the areas form a separate geographic market.
23   Combination Registration No. C-2014/07/190 of  7 September 2016.
24   See: https://www.justice.gov/atr/chapter-4-competition-law-hospitals; and In the Matter of Advocate Health Care Network et al., No.
9369 (FTC Dec. 2015).
25   Combination Registration No. C-2018/09/601 of 29 October 2018.
apply the EH test to a hospital merger.
Notably, the test does not find mention in the
last prominent Indian healthcare M&A (i.e.,
acquisition of shares in Fortis Healthcare by